Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended December 31, 2013

164

There have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the period.

The directors consider that the carrying amounts of loans to banks, loans and advances to related parties, customers’ acceptance
liability, other assets, related parties’ deposits at amortized cost, acceptances payable and other liabilities approximate their fair values
due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

53. RESTATEMENT  OF  PRIOR  YEAR  FIGURES

Effective January 1, 2013, the Group applied IFRS 10, which introduced a new definition of control for the purpose of determining
whether an entity should be consolidated.  Based on the requirement of this standard, the Group is required to consolidate mutual funds
that were established in prior years and that are managed by it and over which the group exercise control as per the definition of IFRS
10.  As a result, the Group restated its prior year financial statements as IFRS 10 requires retrospective adjustment of the immediate
preceding period when IFRS 10 conclusion is different from IAS 27, as follows:

  As at December 31st, 2012 - LBP’000
Before

Restatement Restatement Restated

ASSETS

Cash and deposits at central banks 3,405,046,629 - 3,405,046,629

Deposits with banks and financial institutions 1,250,120,397 17,058,621 1,267,179,018

Trading assets at fair value through profit or loss 529,990,312 450,022,727 980,013,039

Loans to Banks 460,523,121 - 460,523,121

Loans and advances to customers 5,186,795,880 (92,868,692) 5,093,927,188

Loans and advances to related parties 123,175,116 - 123,175,116

Investment securities 5,349,061,121 - 5,349,061,121

Customers’ liability under acceptances 410,635,482 - 410,635,482

Investment in an associate 31,297,419 - 31,297,419

Assets acquired in satisfaction of loans 21,355,189 - 21,355,189

Property and equipment 135,844,668 - 135,844,668

Goodwill 90,819,289 (1,962,399) 88,856,890

Other Assets 49,964,174 6,642,253 56,606,427

Total assets 17,044,628,797 378,892,510 17,423,521,307

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS WITH OFF-BALANCE SHEET RISKS

Letters of guarantee and stand by letters of credit 1,196,268,977 - 1,196,268,977

Documentary and commercial letters of credit 893,501,068 - 893,501,068

Interest rate swap 83,131,905 - 83,131,905

Forward exchange contracts 1,442,454,369 - 1,442,454,369

Fiduciary accounts 643,707,423 (477,599,890) 166,107,533

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended December 31, 2013

165

  As at December 31st, 2012 - LBP’000
Before

Restatement Restatement Restated

LIABILITIES

Deposits from banks and financial institutions 1,043,392,575 2 1,043,392,577

Customers' and related parties' deposits at amortized cost 13,518,475,568 (47,718,465) 13,470,757,103

Liabilities under acceptance 410,635,482 - 410,635,482

Other borrowings 52,309,733 - 52,309,733

Certificates of deposit 46,793,527 - 46,793,527

Other liabilities 219,020,777 4,855,041 223,875,818

Provisions 36,860,887 5,213,980 42,074,867

Total liabilities 15,327,488,549 (37,649,442) 15,289,839,107

EQUITY

Common stock 68,130,990 - 68,130,990

Shareholders' cash contribution to capital 20,978,370 - 20,978,370

Non-cumulative preferred shares 783,824,625 - 783,824,625

Reserves and retained earnings 643,855,419 1,340,792 645,196,211

Owned buildings' revaluation surplus 1,668,934 - 1,668,934

Change in fair value of fixed positions designated as hedging instruments 3,044,934 - 3,044,934

Cumulative change in fair value of investment securities at fair value through other comprehensive
income

348,406 - 348,406

Regulatory reserve for assets acquired on satisfaction of loans 5,244,293 - 5,244,293

Treasury shares (11,407,769) (33,205,980) (44,613,749)

Profit for the period/year 175,704,969 (5,463,616) 170,241,353

Currency translation adjustment 309,254 (1,962,401) (1,653,147)

Equity attributable to the equity holders of the Group 1,691,702,425 (39,291,205) 1,652,411,220

Non-controlling interests 25,437,823 455,833,157 481,270,980

Total equity 1,717,140,248 416,541,952 2,133,682,200

Total Liabilities and Equity 17,044,628,797 378,892,510 17,423,521,307

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended December 31, 2013

166

  As at December 31st, 2012 - LBP’000
Before

Restatement Restatement Restated

Interest income 764,280,196 (2,201,997) 762,078,199

Interest expense (502,193,874) 1,304,530 (500,889,344)

Net interest income 262,086,322 (897,467) 261,188,855

Fee and commission income 126,831,828 (3,144,086) 123,687,742

Fee and commission expense (14,430,562) (1,128,994) (15,559,556)

Net fee and commission income 112,401,266 (4,273,080) 108,128,186

Net interest and other gains on trading securities 41,006,686 39,934,127 80,940,813

Net interest and other gain on financial liability designated at fair value through profit or loss (74,470) - (74,470)

Gain from derecognition of financial assets measured at amortized cost 21,227,757 - 21,227,757

Other operating income 18,366,181 - 18,366,181

Net financial revenues 455,013,742 34,763,580 489,777,322

Provision for credit losses (net) (11,863,550) - (11,863,550)

Provision for impairment in associate (5,213,980) - (5,213,980)

Other allowance for impairment (net) 91,941 (1,865,915) (1,773,974)

Allowance for impairment for a brokerage account (net) 193,932 - 193,932

Net financial revenues after impairment charge for credit losses 438,222,085 32,897,665 471,119,750

Staff costs (127,887,845) - (127,887,845)

General and administrative expenses (86,650,883) (3,063,772) (89,714,655)

Depreciation and amortization (13,626,880) (5,386) (13,632,266)

Write-back of provision for contingencies 4,610,819 (4,610,819) -

Write back of provision for impairment of assets acquired in satisfaction of loans 40,357 - 40,357

Profit before income tax 214,707,653 25,217,688 239,925,341

Income tax expense (36,467,563) - (36,467,563)

Deferred tax on undistributed profits of subsidiaries (1,754,129) 112,899 (1,641,230)

Net profit for the period 176,485,961 25,330,587 201,816,548

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Bank 175,704,969 (5,463,616) 170,241,353

Non-controlling interests 780,992 30,794,203 31,575,195

176,485,961 25,330,587 201,816,548

54. APPROVAL  OF  THE  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

The financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2013 were approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on
April 3, 2014.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Directory

168

Directory

Local Directory

Headquarters

Foch Street - Beirut Central District
Bank of Beirut s.a.l. Bldg.
Tel/Fax: 961 1 972972 - 983999
P.O. Box: 11-7354 Beirut - Lebanon
Telex: 23640 LE - 48203 LE
Forex: 961 1 970232 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 7 | 8 | 9 | 40 | 41
Fax: 961 1 970236
Reuters Dealing Code: BBDL
Reuters Page Code: BoB 01-05
Cable: BANBETMAL - Swift: BABELBBE